

November 9, 2005

LG&E Energy LLC 220 West Main Street P.O. Box 32030 Louisville, Kentucky 40232 (502) 627-3450 (502) 627-3367 FAX

Elizabeth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission of Kentucky 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 NOV 1 4 2005
PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Re: In the Matter of: Enrique Espinosa v. Louisville Gas and Electric Company, Case No. 2005-00398

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Enclosed please find an original and ten (10) copies of the Motion of Louisville Gas and Electric Company to Suspend the Procedural Order and Schedule Informal Conference in the above-referenced docket.

Should you have any questions concerning the enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

James J. Dimas

cc: Mr. Enrique Espinosa

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY NOV 1 4 2005 BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ENRIQUE ESPINOSA)	
COMPLAINANT)	
v.)	CASE NO. 2005-00398
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY DEFENDANT))))	

* * * * * *

MOTION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY TO SUSPEND PROCEDURAL ORDER AND SCHEDULE INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E" or the "Company") respectfully moves the Commission to suspend operation of the procedural order entered in the above-captioned case, and to schedule an informal conference between the parties and Commission Staff.

LG&E believes that an informal conference to discuss the case in person may lead to a resolution of some or all of the issues in this case. LG&E's counsel has spoken with Dr. Espinosa on the telephone and he agreed that such a meeting may be helpful.

WHEREFORE, Louisville Gas and Electric Company respectfully requests that the Commission grant its Motion.

Respectfully submitted,

Elizabeth L. Cocanougher Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202 (502) 627-4850

James J. Dimas Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202 502/627-3712

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer was served on the following on the 9th day of November, 2005, U.S. mail, postage prepaid:

Enrique Espinosa 6104 Orion Road Louisville, Kentucky 40222

Dated: November 9, 2005

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric

Company